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Livingston City Commission Agenda
April 03, 2018

6:30 PM
City — County Complex, Community Room

ncorporated 1859

. Call to Order

. Roll Call

. Moment of Silence

. Pledge of Allegiance

. Consent Items

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 3.20.18 City Commission meeting Page 4

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims Page 8

. Proclamations
A. PROCLAMATION - Public Safety Communication Officers Week Page 21
B. PROCLAMATION — Week of the Young Child Page 23

. Scheduled Public Comment

A. Scheduled Public Comment - In honor of longtime Sacajawea Park gardening volunteer Eileen
Berrum

B. Scheduled Public Comment - Leslie Feigel, from the Livingston Chamber of Commerce
regarding requests for 1) construction banner cost share; and 2) letter of support regarding
amending Montana Department of Transportation administrative rule ARM 18.6.238

Public Hearings

Ordinances

10. Resolutions

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4787 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH PARK COUNTY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION CONCERNING THE PARK
COUNTY EARLY CHILDHOOD COALITION. Page 25

11. Action Items

A. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Planning Board recommendations for amendment to
Parkland Dedication Requirements in Subdivision Regulations

Page 31



12.

13.

14.

15.

B. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Request from Chamber of Commerce for cost share on
construction banners Page 46

C. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Request from Chamber of Commerce for letter of support regarding

amending Montana Department of Transportation administrative rule ARM 18.6.238
Page 49

D. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Memorandum of Understanding between Park County
Ministerial Association and the Livingston Park County 911 Dispatch Center. Page 53

E. DISCUSS - Review and discuss URA background and current status (Information from recent
joint City Commission and URA meetings - pages 58-102; additional URA background
information - pages 103-146; current URA financial information - pages 147-148)

Page 58

Public Comments
Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

City Manager Comment
City Commission Comments

Adjournment

Supplemental Material

Calendar of Events

March 30, 2018 - Public Works Office and Transfer Station closed

April 3, 2018 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

April 4, 2018 - 8:30 a.m. - Weekly downtown construction progress meeting, Livingston Center
for Arts and Culture, 119 S. Main

April 10, 2018 - 3:30 p.m. - Historic Preservation regular meeting, Community Room,
City/County Complex

April 10, 2018 - 7:00 p.m. - Board of Adjustments regular meeting, Community Room,
City/County Complex

April 11, 2018 - 8:30 a.m. - Weekly downtown construction progress meeting, Livingston Center
for Arts and Culture, 119 S. Main

April 12, 2018 - National Big Wind Day

April 17, 2018 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

April 18, 2018 — 8:30 a.m. - Weekly downtown construction progress meeting, Livingston Center
for Arts and Culture, 119 S. Main

April 18, 2018 - 8:30 a.m. - Urban Renewal Agency regular meeting, East Room, City/County
Complex




Notice

April 18, 2018 - 4:00 p.m. - Livingston - Park County Library, regular meeting, Livingston - Park
County Library, 228 W. Callender

April 18, 2018 - 5:30 p.m. - Planning Board regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

April 18,2018 — 12:30 p.m. — Tree Board regular meeting, East Room, City/County Complex

April 25, 2018 - 1:30 p.m. - Transportation Coordinating Committee, Community Room,
City/County Complex

April 28, 2018 - 8:30 a.m. - Breakfast with the Commissioners, Livingston Food Resource
Center

Public Comment: The public can speak about an item on the agenda during discussion of that item by
coming up to the table or podium, signing-in, and then waiting to be recognized by the Chairman. Individuals
are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the City Commission has
supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

Meeting Recording: An audio and/or video recording of the meeting, or any portion thereof, may be
purchased by contacting the City Administration. The City does not warrant the audio and/or video recording
as to content, quality, or clarity.

Special Accommodation: If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in our meeting, please
contact the Fire Department at least 24 hours in advance of the specific meeting you are planning on
attending.




Backup material for agenda item:

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 3.20.18 City Commission meeting




LIVINGSTON CITY COMMISSION
MINUTES

March 20, 2018
6:30 p.m.
City- County Complex, Community Room

1. Callto Order

2. Roll Call
e Hoglund, Schwarz, Friedman, Sandberg and Mabie were present.

3. Moment of Silence
4. Pledge of allegiance

5. Consent Items (00:01:10)

A. CONSENT -Approve minutes from regular 3.6.18 Commission meeting

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims

C. CONSENT - Approve the application of James Bennett to the Skate Park Committee

D. CONSENT — Approve the application of Ray Sundling to the City/County Airport Board

e Schwarz made a motion to approve Consent Items A-D. Friedman seconded.
o Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

6. Proclamations

7. Scheduled Public Comment

A. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Parks and Trails Committee representatives Mike
Gomez and Jeanne - Marie Souvigney with update regarding Parks and Trails (00:02:12)

B. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Karla Pettit, Urban Renewal Agency regarding URA
bonding recommendation (00:18:10)

8. Public Hearings

A. ORDINANCE NO. 2068- AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON MONTANA, ESTABLISHING A CIVIL OFFENSE OF INTERFERRING WITHTHE STREET

SWEEPER AND ESTABLISHING A PENALTY.



Don Platek made comments (00:23:05)

Patricia Grabow made comments (00:26:00)
Bob Ebinger made comments (00:28:50)
Jan Lukenbill made comments (00:29:10)
Sonia Tlampko made comments (00:32:10)
Ron Tlampko made comments (00:36:10)

Mabie made a motion to pass Ordinance No. 2068. Schwarz seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

9. Ordinances

10. Resolutions

A.

RESOLUTION NO. 4786 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A GENERAL SERVICES

AGREEMENT WITH CASELLE, INC. (00:45:45)
Don Platek made comments (00:51:31)
Jay Kiefer made comments (00:52:06)

Friedman made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4786. Mabie seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

11. Action Items

A.

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Urban Renewal Agency recommendation for 15 year bond

(00:57:15)
Karla Pettit made comments (01:14:05)
Bob Ebinger made comments (01:23:23)

Friedman made a motion to approve Action Item A. Schwarz seconded.

0 Motion passed 4-1. (Sandberg opposed.)

ACTION - Discuss schedule for next strategic planning meeting (01:35:10)

City Manager is still waiting for potential dates from the Local Government Center,
anticipating he will have potential dates at the next meeting.




12. Public Comment

13. City Manager Comments

14. City Commission Comments

e Sandberg made comments
e Friedman made comments
e Schwarz made comments
e Hoglund made comments

15. Adjournment (01:48:48) 8:21 p.m.

(01:36:35)

(01:40:00)
(01:42:10)
(01:44:20)
(01:44:50)




Backup material for agenda item:

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims




03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1 of
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35214 85935S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 226.07

1 40079 03/15/18 Calculator 90.00* 1000 102 410360 200 101000

2 40053 03/14/18 Office Supplies 136.07* 1000 102 410360 200 101000
35215 85938S 3037 JOHNSTON ELECTRIC, LLC 320.05

1 6863 02/05/18 37% Conference Room 320.05* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35216 85934S 1750 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS 318.20

1 84230 01/29/18 37% Annual Alarm/Sprinkler Ser 318.20* 1000 121 411230 365 101000
35217 85937S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 71.45

1 48242 03/15/18 Rug maint, towels 38.65* 1000 121 411230 360 101000

2 48495 03/15/18 Rug Maint. 32.80* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35218 85932S 2660 COLJ CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 300.00

1 17-18 03/20/18 Spring 2018 Conference 300.00 1000 102 410360 380 101000
35219 85953S 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 187.50

1 8218 03/02/18 Tow 2005 Suzuki 4Wheeler 187.50 1000 131 420100 350 101000
35220 85949S 3390 TD&H ENGINEERING, INC 13,089.00

1 12251 03/19/18 034 Water Master Plan 9,758.50 5210 502 430520 960 102190

2 12252 03/19/18 035 Transfer Station Main Ext. 49.75 5410 504 430835 960 101000

3 12252 03/19/18 033 Discovery Vista 44.83 5310 503 430610 352 101000

4 12252 03/19/18 033 Discovery Vista 44.83 5210 502 430515 350 101000

5 12252 03/19/18 033 Discovery Vista 44.84 2500 151 430220 352 101000

6 12252 03/19/18 029 LHC 524.50 5310 503 430610 352 101000

7 12252 03/19/18 029 LHC 524.50 5210 502 430515 350 101000

8 12252 03/19/18 029 LHC 524.50 2500 151 430220 352 101000

9 12252 03/19/18 036 Northside Transportation 1,572.75 2399 151 430240 960 102075
35221 85927S 2 A-1 MUFFLER, INC. 752.00

1 63827 03/12/18 49-627 Oil Change 210.00 5410 504 430830 362 101000

2 63798 03/07/18 49-9971A Radio/lgnition Switch 542.00 2500 151 430240 362 101000
35222 85939S 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 991.00

1 50568 02/22/18 Hyd Filter 180.00 5410 504 430830 362 101000

2 50567 02/22/18 Photo Switch 175.50 5410 504 430830 362 101000

3 50607 02/28/18 Gl Sensor 180.00 5410 504 430830 362 101000

4 50599 02/27/18 Data Link 450.00 5410 504 430830 362 101000

5 50558 02/22/18 Yard Dog 5.50 5410 504 430830 232 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35223 85941S 2830 LEHRKIND"S COCA-COLA 16.50
1 1509744 03/14/18 Water 16.50 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35224 85945S 2346 MONTANA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 1,500.00
1  5L1801497 02/28/18 MT00-Outfall Charge 1,500.00* 1000 155 460445 540 101000
35225 85946S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 370.11
1 3120133 03709718 110 South B St 224.31 1000 121 411230 341 101000
2 3120134 03/09/18 112 South B St 145.80 1000 121 411230 341 101000
35226 85946S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 305.34
1 0709891 03/14/18 15 Fleshman Creek 20.01 1000 155 430950 341 101000
2 0709870 03/14/18 422 South G 219.78 1000 155 430950 341 101000
3 0709878 03/12/18 227 River Drive -Concession 18.95 1000 155 430950 341 101000
4 0709879 03/09/18 227 River Drive - Softball 7.35 1000 155 430950 341 101000
5 1906055 03/15/18 815 North 13th 1.55 1000 155 430950 341 101000
6 0720176 03/14/18 Weimer Park 7.69 1000 155 430950 341 101000
7 1155965 03/14/18 229 River Dr. 6.22 1000 155 430950 341 101000
8 2138754 03/14/18 G Street Park 17.94 1000 155 430950 341 101000
9 3210240 03/14/18 616 River Dr. 5.85 1000 155 430950 341 101000
35227 85946S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 4,940.07
1 0709873 03/14/18 800 W Cambridge 26.55 5310 503 430625 344 101000
2 0719058 03/09/18 3 Rogers Lane 101.08 5310 503 430625 344 101000
3 0709914 03/08/18 1011 River Dr. 20.84 5310 503 430625 344 101000
4 1452951 03/08/18 Monroe Lift Station 45420 5310 503 430625 344 101000
5 1594141 03/08/18 9th & 10th Lift Station 24.37 5310 503 430625 344 101000
6 3258086 03/14/18 2800 East park 399.91 5310 503 430625 344 101000
7 3258262 03/07/18 320 Alpenglow 213.81 5310 503 430625 344 101000
8 0709892 03/14/18 40 Water Tower Ave. 46.53 5210 502 430515 341 101000
9 0709876 03/09/18 132 South B 1,257.79 5210 502 430515 341 101000
10 0709886 03/14/18 200 E Reservoir 114.26 5210 502 430515 341 101000
11 0709894 03/07/18 56 Water Tower 436.90 5210 502 430515 341 101000
12 1441030 03/09/18 D & Geyser Well House 1,511.02 5210 502 430515 341 101000
13 0709874 03/08/18 Werner Addition Pump 185.76 5210 502 430515 341 101000
14 0709875 03/08/18 900 River Dr. 147.05 5210 502 430515 341 101000
35228 85946S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 1,605.67
1 0709871 03/14/18 Star Additon - Lights 297.72 2400 420100 340 101000
2 3287727 03/14/18 320 Alpenglow Ln 40.96 2400 420100 340 101000
3 3386783 03/14/18 G & H on Clark 57.37 2400 420100 340 101000
4 3386845 03/14/18 1 & K on Callender 55.81 2400 420100 340 101000
5 3386846 03/14/18 7th & 8th on Summit 30.25 2400 420100 340 101000
6 1498936 03/14/18 190 & 89S Street Lighting 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000



03/27/18
13:27:20

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

CITY OF LIVINGSTON
Claim Details

For the Accounting Period: 3/18

Report 1D: AP100

Page: 3
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* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
7 0709796 03/14/18 97 View Vista Dr. 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
8 1893530 03/14/18 600 W Park 85.96 2400 420100 340 101000
9 1493850 03/14/18 412 W Callender 75.36 2400 420100 340 101000
10 3141997 03/14/18 C & D on Lewis 23.86 2400 420100 340 101000
11 2023484 03/15/18 1100 W Geyser St. School 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
12 2023479 03/15/18 900 W Geyser St. School 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
13 2114861 03/14/18 132 South B 170.95 2400 420100 340 101000
14 1893536 03/14/18 E st. & Alley 58.06 2400 420100 340 101000
15 1893541 03/14/18 18 W Park 121.87 2400 420100 340 101000
16 1747572 03/14/18 F & G on Callender 28.64 2400 420100 340 101000
17 1747570 03/14/18 D & E on Callender 62.37 2400 420100 340 101000
18 1613803 03/14/18 M & N on Callender 81.65 2400 420100 340 101000
19 1290352 03/14/18 School Flasher Park & 13th 8.37 2400 420100 340 101000
20 1134879 03/14/18 N 7th & Montana & Chinook 50.45 2400 420100 340 101000
21 1134866 03/14/18 N 2nd & Montana & Chinook 78.85 2400 420100 340 101000
22 0709869 03/14/18 Carol Lane 118.71 2400 420100 340 101000
23 3093027 03/14/18 105 West Park 56.28 2400 420100 340 101000
24 3093023 03/14/18 320 North Main 18.84 2400 420100 340 101000
25 3093003 03/14/18 114 West Summit 34.18 2400 420100 340 101000
26 3184602 03/14/18 202 South 2nd 25.76 2400 420100 340 101000
35229 85935S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 27.77
1 40038 03712718 Office Supplies 27.77 1000 123 411700 211 101000
35230 85946S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 166.80
1 3286284 03/07/18 101 Star Rd 166.80 1000 121 411230 341 101000
35231 85930S 162 CENTURYLINK 696.54
1 3850 03/04/18 Sewer Plant 177.85 5310 503 430640 343 101000
2 5606 037/04/18 Utility Billing 18.33 5210 502 430520 343 101000
3 5606 037/04/18 Utility Billing 18.33 5310 503 430620 343 101000
4 5606 03/04/18 Utility 18.33 5410 504 430820 343 101000
5 5570 03/04/18 Utility 61.25 5210 502 430520 343 101000
6 5570 03/04/18 Utility Billing 61.25 5310 503 430620 343 101000
7 5570 03/04/18 Utility Billing 61.25 5410 504 430820 343 101000
8 5240 03/04/18 Scale House 92.00 5410 504 430870 346 101000
9 4903 03/04/18 Planning Dept. 82.98 1000 106 411030 343 101000
10 6436 03/04/18 Park Dept. 104.97* 1000 109 460449 343 101000
35232 85952S 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 594.29
1 9802887338 03/04/18 Air Cards - February 594.29 1000 131 420100 347 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 4
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35233 85937S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 38.65

1 46877 03/01/18 Rug maint, towels 38.65* 1000 121 411230 360 101000
35234 85951S 292 UPS STORE #2420, THE 221.56

1 17-18 02/28/18 Postage 221.56* 1000 131 420100 310 101000
35235 85951S 292 UPS STORE #2420, THE 37.95

1 9261 03/12/18 Postage 37.95* 5510 142 420730 310 101000
35236 85940S 662 L.N. CURTIS & SONS 1,326.00

1 INV164978 02/28/18 Compressor Maint./Air Quali 1,326.00 1000 141 420400 350 101000
35237 85947S 574 RANGER PLUMBING & HEATING, INC. 490.95

1 9006 03/12/18 Building Repair 490.95* 1000 141 420400 365 101000
35238 85943S 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 205.00

1 17137 03/12/18 Patient Supplies 205.00* 1000 141 420400 235 101000
35239 85928S 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 504.98

1 82803127 03/13/18 Patient Supplies 504.98 5510 142 420730 235 101000
35240 85929S 682 CENTRON SERVICES 20.01

1 3069 02/26/18 Parking Ticket collections 6.67 1000 351033 101000

2 3069 02/09/18 Parking Ticket collections 13.34 1000 351033 101000
35241 85931S 3761 CHAPMAN, KIRK 157.50

1 17-18 03/13/18 Futsal Instructor - 10.5 hours 157.50 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35242 85933S 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 1,593.87

1 1495 02/27/18 Civic Center - February 1,593.87* 1000 109 460442 231 101000
35243 85936S 541 HAEFS, BRAD 61.04

1 17-18 03/14/18 Conference Travel 61.04 1000 143 420403 380 101000
35244 85942S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 166.30

1 C45613 03/08/18 Station Supplies 41.97 1000 141 420400 220 101000

2 C41372 02/24/18 Civic Center Supplies 55.76* 1000 109 460442 231 101000

3 B49877 12/14/17 Rec Supplies 68.57* 1000 109 460442 231 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 5
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35245 85948S 3586 TARR, MARGARET 118.48
1 17-18 03/09/18 Costco Concessions Reimb. 118.48 1000 109 460449 226 101000
35246 85950S 2823 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 574.00
1 837655554 03/01/18 Information Charge - Feb 287.00 1000 107 411100 334 101000
3 1003558438 02/01/18 Information Charge - Jan. 287.00 1000 107 411100 334 101000
35247 85944S 3184 MASTERCARD 13,731.83
1 Schweigert 02/05/18 MT Rural Water System 180.25* 5210 502 430515 380 101000
2  Schweigert 02/23/18 Best Western heritage 155.58* 5210 502 430515 370 101000
3  Schweigert 02/23/18 Best Western heritage 155.58 5310 503 430640 370 101000
4 Johnson 02/01/18 Fort Harrison Inn 94.50 1000 131 420100 370 101000
5 Johnson 02/05/18 CMI Inc. 197.95 1000 131 420100 220 101000
6  Emter 02/05/18 MT Rural Water System 180.25 5310 503 430640 380 101000
7  Emter 02/08/18 Office of Water Programs 245.00 5310 503 430640 380 101000
8 Emter 02/23/18 Steve"s Cafe 26.25 5310 503 430640 370 101000
9 Emter 02/28/18 Murdoch®s Ranch & Home 14.99 5310 503 430640 231 101000
10 Grady 02/14/18 Stamps.com 15.99 2220 201 460100 310 101000
11 Lowy 02/06/18 Amazon 121.86 1000 109 410450 255 101000
12 Lowy 02/08/18 Mustang Fresh Food 46.70 1000 109 410450 350 101000
13 Lowy 02/09/18 Getsling.com 10.46 1000 109 410450 255 101000
14  Lowy 02/15/18 Amazon 41.26 1000 109 410450 255 101000
15 Lowy 02/22/18 Amazon 19.81 1000 109 410450 255 101000
16  Lowy 02/22/18 Amazon 10.94 1000 109 410450 255 101000
17  Lowy 02/22/18 Amazon 22.21 1000 109 410450 255 101000
18 Lowy 02/24/18 Home Depot 64.20* 1000 109 460442 231 101000
19 Lowy 02/27/18 Amazon 12.57 1000 109 410450 255 101000
20  Singer 02/08/18 Amazon 9.95 2300 132 420160 220 101000
21  Singer 02/08/18 Amazon 679.89 2300 132 420160 220 101000
22 Singer 02/08/18 Amazon 17.90 1000 107 411100 200 101000
23  Singer 02/08/18 Amazon 22.98 1000 123 411700 211 101000
24 Singer 02/10/18 Amazon 50.31 2300 132 420160 220 101000
25  Johansson 02/11/18 Costco.com 349.99 5310 503 430620 361 101000
26  Johansson 02/13/18 Staples 34.41 2500 151 430220 200 101000
27  Johansson 02/13/18 Staples 34.40 5210 502 430510 220 101000
28  Johansson 02/13/18 Staples 34.40 5310 503 430610 210 101000
29  Johansson 02/13/18 Staples 34.40 5410 504 430810 210 101000
30 Johansson 02/13/18 Staples 7.06 1000 155 430100 220 101000
31 Johansson 02/15/18 Staples 2.94 5310 503 430610 210 101000
32  Johansson 02/15/18 Staples 8.98 1000 155 430100 220 101000
33  Johansson 02/15/18 Staples 8.98 2500 151 430220 200 101000
34  Johansson 02/15/18 Staples 8.98 5210 502 430510 220 101000
35 Johansson 02/15/18 Staples 8.98 5310 503 430610 210 101000
36 Johansson 02/15/18 Staples 8.98 5410 504 430810 210 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 6
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
37  Johansson 02/20/18 USA Blue Book 344 .47* 5210 502 430515 231 101000
38 Johansson 02/26/18 American Public Works 16.01 5210 502 430510 380 101000
39 Fetterhoff 02/03/18 Fedex 52.95* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
40  Fetterhoff 02/06/18 Stamps.com 24.99 1000 123 411700 310 101000
41 Fetterhoff 02/22/18 Government Finance Off 435.00* 1000 104 410540 333 101000
42  Fetterhoff 02/22/18 USPS Postage 100.00 1000 123 411700 310 101000
43  Fetterhoff 02/22/18 The Murray 30.00 1000 103 410400 370 101000
44  Whitman 02/05/18 Amazon 30.99 5210 502 430510 212 101000
45  Whitman 02/07/18 Albertsons 29.97 2500 151 430240 231 101000
46  Whitman 02/13/18 Albertsons 3.98 5410 504 430820 220 101000
47  Whitman 02/14/18 Radioshack 45.98 2500 151 430240 361 101000
48  Whitman 02/19/18 Amazon 158.38 5310 503 430610 210 101000
49  Whitman 02/28/18 Amazon 18.27* 5310 503 430625 361 101000
50 Tarr 02/02/18 Farmgirl Pizza 16.25 1000 109 460449 370 101000
51 Tarr 02/11/18 Amazon 33.00 1000 109 460449 226 101000
52  Tarr 02/14/18 Town & Country 2.99 1000 109 460449 226 101000
53 Tarr 02/22/18 Walmart 13.93 1000 109 460449 226 101000
54  Tarr 02/22/18 Custom Ink 159.50 1000 109 460449 226 101000
55 Tarr 02/22/18 Michaels Stores 8.96 1000 109 460449 226 101000
56 Tarr 02/23/18 Redbox 0.25 1000 109 460449 226 101000
57  Porteen 02/01/18 Staples 49.90 1000 123 411700 211 101000
58 Porteen 01/31/18 National Business Inst. 349.00 1000 107 411100 380 101000
59 Porteen 02/21/18 Howard Johnson Inn 79.54 1000 107 411100 370 101000
60  Schneider 02/06/18 Shopko 29.99 1000 155 460430 231 101000
61  Schneider 02/07/18 Home Depot 81.12* 1000 155 460442 231 101000
62  Schneider 02/14/18 Staples 38.90 1000 155 430930 361 101000
63  Schneider 02/15/18 Zoro Tools 140.52 1000 155 460430 231 101000
64  Schneider 02/15/18 Portcatello Supply 916.82 1000 155 430930 361 101000
65  Schneider 02/22/18 Intl Soc Arboriculture 89.90 2700 460430 800 102009
66  Schneider 02/24/18 Intl Soc Arboriculture 204.80 1000 155 460430 402 101000
67  Schneider 02/28/18 Shopko 80.97 1000 155 460430 231 101000
68  Schneider 02/28/18 ISA Rocky Mountain 625.00 1000 155 430950 380 101000
69 Maclnnes 02/14/18 Extrication Gloves 538.84 1000 141 420400 220 101000
70 Maclnnes 02/14/18 Extrication Gloves 500.00* 1000 141 420410 220 101000
71  Maclnnes 02/14/18 Sawzall Blades 18.99 1000 141 420400 220 101000
72 Maclnnes 02/15/18 Protocol Books 672.00* 5510 142 420730 320 101000
73  Maclnnes 02/19/18 Manual 98.00* 1000 141 420410 380 101000
74  Maclnnes 02/21/18 Medwrite - January 4,600.63* 5510 142 420730 350 101000

75 Maclnnes 02/22/18 Turnout Cleaner 151.16 1000 141 420400 220 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 7
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35249 85954S 3762 CASH 200.00
1 17-18 03/21/18 Alcohol Compliance 200.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
35250 85978S 3275 MSU EXTENSION SERVICE 8,159.00
1 53950 02/01/18 February MSU Economic Dev 4,079.50 1000 103 410400 824 101000
2 53950 03/01/18 March MSU Economic Dev 4,079.50 1000 103 410400 824 101000
35251 85986S 3519 OPPORTUNITY BANK OF MONTANA 1,775.00
1 2018-4 04/01/18 Business Office Rent -April 1,775.00 1000 121 411230 530 101000
35252 85987S 272 PARK COUNTY 27,900.00
1 3rd Qtr 03/31/18 Quarterly Payment - Sanitaria 8,150.00 1000 125 440110 394 101000
2  3rd Qtr 03/31/18 Quarterly Payment -Maintenanc 4,075.00 1000 121 411230 398 101000
3 3rd Qtr 03/31/18 Quarterly Payment -GIS 10,972.50 1000 106 411030 394 101000
4 3rd Qtr 03/31/18 Quarterly Payment -GIS 1,567.50 2500 151 430210 394 101000
5 3rd Qtr 03/31/18 Quarterly Payment -GIS 1,567.50 5210 502 430510 394 101000
6  3rd Qtr 03/31/18 Quarterly Payment -GIS 1,567.50 5310 503 430610 394 101000
35253 85974S 3407 LIVINGSTON DAYCARE, LLC 2,700.00
1 04/01/18 Parking Lot Lease 4/18-6/18 2,700.00 1000 121 411230 532 101000
35254 85988S 2939 PARK COUNTY IT 19,890.00
Quarterly IT payment
1 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly 1T Payment 702.00* 1000 101 410130 368 101000
2 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 234.00 1000 102 410360 368 101000
3 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 702.00 1000 103 410400 368 101000
4 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 234.00 1000 104 410540 368 101000
5 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 468.00 1000 104 410550 368 101000
6  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 702.00* 1000 106 411030 368 101000
7  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 468.00* 1000 107 411100 368 101000
8 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 1,872.00 1000 109 460442 368 101000
9 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 3,276.00 1000 123 411700 368 101000
10 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 3,510.00 1000 131 420100 368 101000
11 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 702.00 1000 141 420400 368 101000
12 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 234.00 1000 143 420403 368 101000
13 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 187.20 1000 154 440640 368 101000
14  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 355.68* 1000 155 430950 368 101000
16  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 1,872.00 2300 132 420160 368 101000
17  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 121.68* 2500 151 430210 368 101000
18 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 526.50 2500 151 430240 368 101000
19 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 140.40* 5210 502 430510 368 101000
20 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 526.50 5210 502 430515 368 101000
21  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 234.00* 5210 502 430570 368 101000

N
N

2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 177.84* 5310 503 430610 368 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 8
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
23  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 292.50 5310 503 430625 368 101000
24  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 234.00 5310 503 430640 368 101000
25 2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 234.00* 5310 503 430670 368 101000
26  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 140.40* 5410 504 430810 368 101000
27  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 339.30 5410 504 430830 368 101000
28  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 702.00* 5410 504 430870 368 101000
29  2018_03 03/31/18 Quarterly IT Payment 702.00 5510 142 420710 368 101000
35255 85968S 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 34.94
1 40069 03/15/18 Magazine File 25.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
2 40044 03/13/18 Step File 9.94 1000 123 411700 211 101000
35256 85955S 3763 CASELLE 26,887.00
1 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 7,250.10* 1000 123 411700 357 101000
2 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 228.73* 1000 154 440640 357 101000
3 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 228.73* 1000 155 430930 357 101000
4 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 957.60* 2300 132 420160 357 101000
5 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 1,673.66* 2500 151 430240 357 101000
6 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 4,467.43* 5210 502 430570 357 101000
7 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 5,204.87* 5310 503 430670 357 101000
8 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 4,971.37* 5410 504 430870 357 101000
9 03/22/18 CONVERSION FEES - 50% 1,904.51* 5510 142 420710 357 101000
35257 85977S 3536 MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF 7,876.00
1 11898 03/21/18 TA Project - Impact Fees 7,876.00 2399 151 430240 960 102075
35258 85957S 630 ANDERSON PRECAST & SUPPLY 2,125.00
1 0082579-IN 02/15/18 Manhole Kit 2,125.00 5410 504 430835 960 101000
35259 85967S 2919 FOUR CORNERS RECYCLING, LLC 1,967.90
1 1279 02/28/18 Plastic 232.40 5410 504 430840 388 101000
2 1279 02/28/18 Pull fees 1,925.00 5410 504 430840 388 101000
3 1279 02/28/18 Decommission Fees 625.00 5410 504 430840 388 101000
4 1279CM 02/28/18 Credit Memo -814.50 5410 504 430840 388 101000
35260 85976S 999999 MISKA, DIANE 40.00
1 CR2016-002 03/21/18 Restitution - JoAnn Murno 20.00 1000 351030 101000
2  CR2016-001 03/21/18 Restitution - Darwin Murno 20.00 1000 351030 101000
35261 85979S 999999 MUELLER, BRIAN 150.00
1 TK20160268 03/21/18 Restitution - Ryan Fields 100.00 1000 351030 101000

2 TK20160268 03/21/18 Restitution - Ryan Fields 50.00 1000 351030 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 9
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35262 85965S 999999 FLEEGE, JASON P. 20.00

1 TK20170357 03/21/18 Restitution - C. Morrick 20.00 1000 351030 101000
35263 85993S 999999 SULLIVAN, MICHAEL 302.00

1 TK20170269 03/21/18 Restitution - Eirik Knutse 302.00 1000 351030 101000
35264 85984S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 2,525.48

1 0709868 03/14/18 37% Facility 8.44 1000 121 411230 341 101000

2 0709935 03/09/18 37% Facility 2,517.04 1000 121 411230 341 101000
35265 85959S 2268 BIG BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC 838.05

1 1165 12/01/17 37% Adult Probation Paint 838.05* 1000 121 411230 365 101000
35266 85970S 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 90.97

1 203234 02/05/18 37% Janitorial supplies 21.18 1000 121 411230 231 101000

2 204003 02/22/18 37% Janitorial supplies 69.79 1000 121 411230 231 101000
35267 85962S 162 CENTURYLINK 160.55

1 0082 03/16/18 City Shop 50% 30.81 2500 151 430220 343 101000

2 0082 03/16/18 City Shop 12% 7.39 5310 503 430620 343 101000

3 0082 03/16/18 City Shop 38 % 23.41 5410 504 430820 343 101000

4 0149 03/15/18 Civic Center 98.94* 1000 109 460449 346 101000
35268 85972S 3768 KOKOT, ABIGAIL 76.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 76.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35269 85985S 3770 OPITZ, BAILEY 27.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Scorekeeper 2018 27.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35270 85981S 3771 NELSON, BEN 115.50

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 115.50 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35271 85956S 3772 AMUNDSON, BRADEN 9.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 9.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35272 85980S 3773 MURPHY, BUDDY 18.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Scorekeeper 2018 18.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35273 85975S 3765 MCKENZIE, COLIN 138.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 138.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
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03/27/18 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 10
13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18

For doc #s from 35214 to 35294, Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35274 85969S 3766 HAMPSON, DENIE RAELYNN 99.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Scorekeeper 2018 99.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35275 85996S 3774 WADDELL, JACK 112.50

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 112.50 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35276 85997S 3775 WADDELL, JOHN 117.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 117.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35277 85990S 3769 SAAREL, LARISSA S. 48.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 48.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35278 859825 3776 NETLEY, MATT 93.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 93.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35279 85960S 3767 BURNS, MEGAN 420.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 420.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35280 85989S 3777 ROSBERG, MORGAN 117.00

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 117.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35281 85992S 3701 STENSETH, TRISTAN 148.50

1 REF 03/26/18 Yth BB Referee 2018 148.50 1000 109 460449 316 101000
35282 85958S 3371 BALCO UNIFORM COMPANY, INC. 59.00

1  49117-2 03/22/18 Uniform - Gunderson 59.00 1000 131 420100 153 101000
35283 85991S 2213 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORTS 241.00

1 43436 03/22/18 Ammunition 241.00 1000 131 420100 228 101000
35284 85964S 999999 DAVIS, RODNEY 63.57

1 16307 03/26/18 Overpayment Account 00016307 63.57 5210 343021 101000
35285 85994S 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 72.53

1 8236002 03/25/18 Transfer Station Supplies 72.53 5410 504 430870 210 101000
35286 85966S 3644 FORT HARRISON BILLETING 355.00

1 404 03/23/18 Lodging - Emanuel/Labaty 355.00 1000 131 420100 370 101000
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13:27:20 Claim Details Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 3/18
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* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
35287 85961S 1747 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 76.10

1 18441444 03/24/18 Canon lease 76.10 1000 109 460442 368 101000
35288 85963S 3364 CITY OF LIVINGSTON 161.95

1 17-18 03/26/18 Skate Night Reimbursement 161.95 1000 109 460449 226 101000
35289 85962S 162 CENTURYLINK 160.74

5 0083 03/16/18 Building Dept. 160.74 1000 143 420403 343 101000
35290 85971S 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 68.34

1 49170 03/23/18 Slate WRF 24 .50 5310 503 430610 224 101000

2 49170 03/23/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5310 503 430610 224 101000

3 49170 03/23/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5210 502 430510 224 101000

4 49170 03/23/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 5410 504 430820 224 101000

5 49170 03/23/18 Mat cleaning 8.77 2500 151 430220 224 101000

6 49170 03/23/18 Mat cleaning 8.76 1000 106 411030 200 101000
35291 85973S 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 15.89

1 C51150 03/22/18 Tube Vinyl 7.90* 2500 151 430240 232 101000

2 C50497 03/20/18 Nipple 3/8"x3" RBRS 7.99 2500 151 430240 231 101000
35292 85983S 64 NEWMAN SIGNS INC. 656.53

1  TRFINVOOOO 03/12/18 Traffic Signs 656.53* 2820 210 430240 241 101000
35293 85995S 1568 TWENTERPRISES, INC. 227.50

1 35338 02/01/18 Generator Repair 806.00* 5310 503 430625 361 101000

2 10499 02/01/18 Credit Memo -578.50* 5310 503 430625 361 101000
35294 85984S 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 12,990.86

1 0709793-4 03/14/18 406 Bennett 50% 556.53 2500 151 430220 341 101000

2 0709793-4 03/14/18 406 Bennett 50% 556.53 5410 504 430820 341 101000

3  2171060-3 03/14/18 Scale House 408 Bennett 113.55 5410 504 430820 341 101000

4 1728687-3 03/07/18 Transfer Station 408 Bennet 619.77 5410 504 430820 341 101000

5 3267010-1 03/07/18 Compactor 330 Bennett 129.53 5410 504 430820 341 101000

6 0709794-2 03/08/18 WWTP 316 Bennett 9,659.13 5310 503 430640 341 101000

7  0720048-8 03/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 293.86 5210 502 430520 341 101000

8  0720048-8 03/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 293.86 5310 503 430620 341 101000

9 0720048-8 03/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 293.86 5410 504 430820 341 101000

10 0720048-8 03/07/18 330 Bennett 1/4 293.86 1000 106 411030 341 101000

11 3015965-1 03/15/18 Fire Training Center 180.38* 1000 141 420400 341 101000

# of Claims 80 Total: 166,055.88
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Backup material for agenda item:

A. Public Safety Communication Officers Week
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City Manager Chairperson

Michael Kardoes Dorel Hoglund

Vice Chairman
Quentin Schwarz

414 East Callender Street
Livingston, Montana 5904 7
(406) 823-6000 phone
(406) 222-4199 fax
citymanager@livingstonmontana.org
www.livingstonmontana.org

Commissioners
Mel Friedman
Sarah Sandberg
Warren Mabie

Incorporated 1889

PROCLAMATION

Whereas, emergencies that require immediate response from 911 centers, police, fire, and medical
services could occur at any time; and,

Whereas, the prompt response of emergency equipment and personnel is critical to the protection and
preservation of life and property; and,

Whereas, public safety communication officers are the first and most critical contact citizens have with
emergency services; and,

Whereas, public safety communication officers are the single vital link for police officers and firefighters
in monitoring their activities by radio, providing information, and ensuring their safety; and,

Whereas, public safety communication officers continually demonstrate compassion, understanding, and
professionalism while enduring the stress of shift work and numerous emergencies; and,

Whereas, the community is fortunate to have diligent and dedicated professional public safety
communication officers to provide these services.

Now, therefore, | Dorel Hoglund, Chairperson of the Livingston City Commission, do hereby proclaim;
April 8-14, 2018 Public Safety Communication Officers Week
in the City of Livingston, Montana

in honor and recognition of our Public Safety Communication Officers for their vital contributions to the
safety and well-being of law enforcement officers, firefighter/EMT's and the citizens of Park County
and the City of Livingston.

Dated this 3™ day of April, 2018

ATTEST:

Lisa Harreld, Recording Secretary Dorel, Hoglund, Chairperson

LIVINGSTON
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Backup material for agenda item:

B. PROCLAMATION - WEEK OF THE YOUNG CHILD
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City Manager
Michael Kardoes

Chairperson
Dorel Hoglund

414 East Callender Street
Livingston, Montana 5904 7
(406) 823-6000 phone
(406) 222-4199 fax
citymanager@Ilivingstonmontana.org
www. livingstonmontana.org

Vice Chairman
Quentin Schwarz

Commissioners

Mel Friedman
Sarah Sandberg
Warren Mabie

Incorporated 1889

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, Community Health Partners, Child Care Connections, the Park County Health Department, Livingston Recreation
Department, and other local early childhood organizations in conjunction with the National Association for the Education of
Young Children, are celebrating the National Week of the Young Child, April 15-22, 2018; and

WHEREAS, these organizations are working to improve early learning opportunities, which are crucial to the growth and
development of young children and to building better futures for everyone in Livingston, Montana; and

WHEREAS, quality childcare is directly connected to the success of our community and the ability for Livingston, Montana to
be a great place to raise children; and

WHEREAS, early childhood professionals, and others who make a difference in the lives of young children in Livingston,
Montana, deserve thanks and recognition; and

WHEREAS, making sure children thrive and are ready to learn is a community endeavor that involves parents, child care
providers, policy makers, businesses and community agencies; and

WHEREAS, Livingston, Montana is dedicated to education and understands that early care and education is key to
developing children who are more likely to finish school, attend college, and to be employed.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, CHAIRPERSON OF THE LIVINGSTON CITY COMISSION, MONTANA, do hereby proclaim: